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Volk Optical Suture Ring 

ENGLISH: INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
INTENDED USE 
The Volk Suture Ring is an ophthalmic ring device and is intended to aid in manual ophthalmic surgical procedures. 

INDICATIONS FOR USE  
1. To be used by a licensed physician in a method consistent with other accessories for contact vitreo-retinal surgery. 
2. The Volk Suture Ring is to be used in conjunction with Volk Vitrectomy Contact lenses and is indicated for steam sterilization. 
3. The suture ring design features two tabs that are positioned to provide an easy and stable location for the sutures. 
4. After the suture ring is securely in place, set a Volk Vitrectomy Contact Lens in the ring. Hold your Volk lens by the lens ring housing or by the lens 

edge to avoid touching the lens surface. To remove the lenses after use simply grasp and lift up. 
1. Inspect the contacting surface(s) prior to use to ensure they are free from damage. 

WARNINGS: 
1. DO NOT USE THE SUTURE RING WHEN THE CONTACTING SURFACE(S) SHOW(S) ANY SIGNS OF DAMAGE. 

REPROCESSING 
 WARNING: 
1. A THOROUGH, MECHANICAL CLEANING WITH ULTRASONIC CYCLE PROCESS IS RECOMMENDED. 
2. CORROSIVE CLEANING AGENTS (I.E. ACIDS, ALKALINES, ETC) ARE NOT RECOMMENDED. DETERGENT CLEANING AGENTS WITH 

NEUTRAL PH ARE RECOMMENDED. 

REPROCESSING LIMITATIONS:  
Repeated cleaning, disinfection, and sterilization have minimal effect on the Volk Suture Ring when processed according to instructions. End of the 
product’s life cycle is normally determined by wear and damage due to use.  

PREPARATION AT THE POINT OF USE: 
1. New or used, contaminated devices must be cleaned. 
2. Body fluids should not be allowed to dry on the device prior to cleaning. Remove excess body fluids. 
3. Universal precautions for handling contaminated materials should be observed. 
4. Instruments should be cleaned as soon as possible after use to minimize the drying of contaminants to the surface. 
5. Devices should always be handled in an appropriate method to ensure contamination is not introduced to a recently cleaned, disinfected, and/or 

sterilized device.  

PREPARATION BEFORE CLEANING: 
The following cleaning, disinfection, and sterilization instructions are aided by not allowing contamination to dry on the device surface. When possible place 
the instrument in water or cover them with a damp cloth. 

CLEANING, DISINFECTION, STERILIZATION 
CLEANING:  
1. Clean with a mild, near-neutral pH detergent and a clean soft cotton cloth or swab. Do not use detergents containing Emollients (moisturizers). 
2. Rinse the cleaning solution from the device by flushing with room temperature tap water for a minimum of 1 minute. 
3. Place the instrument in an ultrasonic bath containing a mild, near-neutral pH detergent for a minimum of a 5 minute cycle. 
4. After ultrasonic cycle, rinse device(s) in a room temperature tap water bath (not under running water) until all visible cleaner has been removed. 
5. Dry instruments immediately after each cleaning and rinsing cycle. 

DISINFECTION: 
1. Reusable surgical devices require full sterilization. Disinfection is only acceptable as an optional step, next to full steri lization. 
2. Follow the cleaning instructions. 
3. Select RQH of the solution types from the table below: 

DISINFECTANT CONCENTRATION MIN SOAK TIME MAX SOAK TIME 
Glutaraldehyde 2% aqueous solution 25 minutes N/A 
Sodium hypochlorite (5000 ppm NaCIO)  9-parts water:1-part household bleach (5.25% NaCIO) 10 minutes 25 minutes 
Cidex OPA See Manufacturer’s Instructions 12 minutes N/A 

 

4. Immerse the device completely in the selected disinfectant solution for the minimum soak time listed above (minimum of 20°C).  
5. Rinse thoroughly in a room temperature water bath (minimum of 20°C). Rinse by immersing device completely for a minimum of one minute. 

Agitate device under water, bring above water level, then re-immerse. Repeat rinse procedure two additional times using fresh water. 
6. Dry with a soft, lint-free cotton cloth. 

 CAUTION: 
1. ENSURE THE DEVICE IS COMPLETELY SUBMERGED IN THE DISINTECTANT SOLUTION FOR THE ENTIRITY OF THE RECOMMENDED 

OR DESIRED SOAK TIME. DO NOT ALLOW THE DEVICE TO BECOME UNSUBMERGED FROM THE DISINFECTANT SOLUTION.  
2. EXTENDED EXPOSURE AND/OR EXPOSURE TO HIGHER CONCENTRATIONS OF SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE WILL RESULT IN 

ACCELERATED DEGRADATION OF THE PRODUCT. 

STERILIZATION: 
1. Follow the cleaning instructions. 
2. Steam sterilization is the preferred method of sterilization. Steam sterilize using a pre-vacuum cycle for 4 minutes at a minimum temperature of 

132�C (270�F). Volk recommends using distilled water for steam sterilization. The use of distilled water will increase the lifetime of your product. 
Where the use of distilled water is not practical, the use of a reverse osmosis (RO) filter is recommended just prior to the autoclave water intake. 

  - or -  
3. Ethylene oxide sterilize at an exposure time of 120 minutes, sterilant concentration of 700 - 750 mg/L, a humidity of 50 +/- 20%, and a temperature 

of 52 - 60°C.  

INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE 
1. Carefully check to ensure that all visible debris has been removed. If any contamination is visible, repeat the cleaning procedure. 
2. Visually check for damage and/or wear. 
3. If damage or wear is apparent that may interfere with the performance of the suture ring, contact Volk Optical or your distributor for return. 
4. No maintenance activities are necessary. 

PACKAGING & STORAGE 
1. The user facility is responsible for in-house procedures for inspection and packaging of instruments in a method that will allow adequate sterilization. 
2. If applicable, use standard double wrap method. 
3. Sterile instruments should be stored in an area that provides protection from loss of sterility. 
 
Toll Free: 800-345-8655 (USA) Telephone: 440-942-6161 Fax: 440-942-2257 Email: volk@volk.com 
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Anillo de Sutura Volk Optical 

ESPAÑOL: INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
USO PREVISTO 
El anillo de sutura de Volk es un anillo oftálmico que está previsto para asistir en procedimientos quirúrgicos oftálmicos manuales. 

INDICACIONES DE USO  
1. Para ser utilizado por un médico autorizado en un método consistente con otros accesorios para cirugía vitreoretinal de contacto. 
2. El Anillo de Sutura Volk es para ser utilizado en conjunto con lentes de contacto para vitrectomía de Volk y se indica esteri lización a vapor. 
3. El diseño del anillo de sutura presenta dos lengüetas que están posicionadas para permitir una ubicación fácil y estable para las suturas. 
4. Luego de que el anillo de sutura está firmemente en su lugar, coloque una lente de  contacto para vitrectomía de Volk en el anillo. Sostenga su 

lente Volk por el alojamiento del anillo de la lente o por el borde de la lente para evitar tocar la superficie de la lente. Para retirar las lentes 
después de utilizarlas, simplemente agárrelas y levántelas. 

1. Inspeccione la/s superficie/s de contacto antes de usarlas para asegurarse de que no estén dañadas. 

ADVERTENCIAS: 
1. NO USE EL ANILLO DE SUTURA CUANDO LA/S SUPERFICIE/S DE CONTACTO PRESENTE/N ALGÚN INDICIO DE DAÑO. 

REPROCESAMIENTO 
 ADVERTENCIA: 
1. SE RECOMIENDA UN PROCESO DE LIMPIEZA MECÁNICA PROFUNDA CON UN CICLO ULTRASÓNICO. 
2. NO SE RECOMIENDAN AGENTES DE LIMPIEZA CORROSIVOS (ES DECIR, ÁCIDOS, ALCALINOS, ETC.) SE RECOMIENDAN AGENTES 

DE LIMPIEZA DETERGENTES CON PH NEUTRO. 

LIMITACIONES DEL REPROCESAMIENTO:  
La limpieza, desinfección y esterilización repetida tienen un efecto mínimo sobre el anillo de sutura Volk cuando se procesan según las instrucciones. El 
final del ciclo de vida del producto está normalmente determinado por el desgaste y el daño causados por el uso.  

PREPARACIÓN EN EL PUNTO DE UTILIZACIÓN: 
1. Ya sean nuevos o usados, los dispositivos contaminados deben limpiarse. 
2. No debe permitirse que los fluidos corporales se sequen en el dispositivo antes de la limpieza. Elimine el exceso de fluidos corporales. 
3. Deben tenerse en cuenta las precauciones universales para manipular materiales contaminados. 
4. Los instrumentos deben limpiarse tan pronto como sea posible luego de su uso para minimizar el secado de contaminantes en la superficie. 
5. Los dispositivos deben siempre manipularse con un método apropiado para asegurar que ningún dispositivo recientemente limpiado, desinfectado 

y/o esterilizado se contamine.  

PREPARACIÓN ANTES DE LA LIMPIEZA: 
Para contribuir con las siguientes instrucciones de limpieza, desinfección y esterilización no se debe permitir que se seque algún tipo de contaminación en 
la superficie del dispositivo. Cuando sea posible, coloque el instrumento en agua o cúbralas con un paño húmedo. 

LIMPIEZA, DESINFECCIÓN, ESTERILIZACIÓN 
LIMPIEZA:  
1. Limpie con un detergente suave con pH casi neutro y un trapo o paño de algodón suave y limpio. No utilice detergentes que contengan 

emolientes (humectantes). 
2. Enjuague la solución de limpieza del dispositivo con agua del grifo a temperatura ambiente por un tiempo mínimo de 1 minuto.  
3. Coloque el instrumento en un baño ultrasónico que contenga un detergente suave con pH casi neutro por un ciclo mínimo de 5 minutos. 
4. Luego del ciclo ultrasónico, enjuague los dispositivos en un baño de agua del grifo a temperatura ambiente (no debajo del agua del grifo 

directamente) hasta que se haya eliminado todo el limpiador visible. 
5. Seque los instrumentos inmediatamente después de cada ciclo de limpieza y enjuague. 

DESINFECCIÓN: 
1. Los dispositivos quirúrgicos reutilizables requieren una esterilización completa. La desinfección sólo es aceptable como un paso opcional, junto 

con la esterilización completa. 
2. Siga las instrucciones de limpieza. 
3. Seleccione XQR de los tipos de solución de la siguiente tabla: 

DESINFECTANTE CONCENTRACIÓN TIEMPO DE 
ESPERA MÍN. TIEMPO DE 

ESPERA MÁX. 
Glutaraldehído 2% solución acuosa 25 minutos N/A 
Hipoclorito de sodio (5000 ppm NaCIO)  9 partes de agua; 1 parte de lejía doméstica (5,25% 

NaCIO) 10 minutos 25 minutos 
Cidex OPA Ver instrucciones del fabricante 12 minutos N/A 

 

4. Sumerja el dispositivo por completo en la solución desinfectante seleccionada por el tiempo de espera mínimo indicado más arriba (mínimo de 
20°C).  

5. Enjuague completamente en un baño de agua a temperatura ambiente (mínimo de 20°C). Para enjuagar, sumerja el dispositivo completamente 
por un tiempo mínimo de un minuto. Agite el dispositivo debajo del agua, retírelo por encima de la superficie del agua y luego vuelva a sumergir. 
Repita el procedimiento de enjuague dos veces adicionales con agua dulce. 

6. Seque con un paño suave de algodón, libre de pelusa. 

 PRECAUCIÓN: 
1. ASEGÚRESE DE QUE EL DISPOSITIVO QUEDE COMPLETAMENTE SUMERGIDO EN LA SOLUCIÓN DESINFECTANTE DURANTE TODO 

EL TIEMPO DE ESPERA RECOMENDADO O DESEADO. NO DEJE QUE EL DISPOSITIVO NO QUEDE SUMERGIDO EN LA SOLUCIÓN 
DESINFECTANTE.  

2. UNA EXPOSICIÓN PROLONGADA Y/O EXPOSICIÓN A CONCENTRACIONES MÁS ALTAS DE HIPOCLORITO DE SODIO TENDRÁN COMO 
CONSECUENCIA UNA DEGRADACIÓN ACELERADA DEL PRODUCTO. 

ESTERILIZACIÓN: 
1. Siga las instrucciones de limpieza. 
2. El método de esterilización preferido es la esterilización a vapor. Esterilice a vapor utilizando un ciclo de pre-vacío durante 4 minutos a una 

temperatura mínima de 132�C (270°F). Volk recomienda utilizar agua destilada para la esterilización a vapor. El uso de agua destilada prolongará 
la duración de su producto. Cuando no sea posible utilizar agua destilada, se recomienda utilizar un filtro de ósmosis inversa (OI) justo antes de la 
toma de agua de la autoclave. 

  - o -  
3. Esterilice con óxido de etileno durante un tiempo de exposición de 120 minutos, con una concentración de esterilizador de 700 - 750 mg/L, una 

humedad de 50 +/- 20%, y una temperatura de 52 - 60°C.  
INSPECCIÓN Y MANTENIMIENTO 
1. Revise con cuidado para asegurarse de que se haya eliminado todo el residuo visible. Si hay algún tipo de contaminación visible, repita el procedimiento 

de limpieza. 
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2. Revise visualmente para verificar si hay daños y/o desgaste. 
3. Si es evidente daño o desgaste que puede interferir con el funcionamiento del anillo de sutura, contáctese con Volk Optical o  con su distribuidor para 

devolver el producto. 
4. No son necesarias actividades de mantenimiento. 

EMPAQUE Y ALMACENAMIENTO 
1. El centro donde opera el usuario es responsable de los procedimientos internos de inspección y empaque de los instrumentos en un método que permita 

una esterilización adecuada. 
2. Si corresponde, use el método de envoltura doble estándar. 
3. Los instrumentos estériles deben almacenarse en un área que provea protección contra la pérdida de esterilidad. 
 
Llamada 
gratuita: 

800-345-8655 (EE.UU.) Teléfono: 440-942-6161 Fax: 440-942-2257 Correo 
electrónico: 

volk@volk.com 
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Anel de Sutura Volk Optical 

PORTUGUÊS: INSTRUÇÕES DE USO 
USO PRETENDIDO 
O Anel de Sutura Volk é um dispositivo de anel oftálmico e é utilizado para auxiliar em procedimentos cirúrgicos oftalmológicos manuais. 

INDICAÇÕES DE USO  
1. Para ser utilizado por um médico licenciado em um método consistente com outros acessórios para cirurgia de contato vitreo-retiniana. 
2. O Anel de Sutura Volk é para ser usado em conjunto com as Lentes de Contato de Vitrectomia da Volk e é indicado para esterilização a vapor. 
3. O design do anel de sutura fornece duas abas posicionadas para fornecer uma localização fácil e estável para as suturas. 
4. Após o anel de sutura estar firme no local, coloque uma lente de contatos de Vitrectomia da Volk no anel. Segura suas lentes Volk pelo gabinete 

do anel de lente ou pelas extremidades da lente, para evitar tocar a superfície da lente. Para remover as lentes após uso, segure-as e levante-as. 
1. Inspecione a(s) superfície(s) de contato antes do uso para assegurar que estão livres de dano. 

AVISOS: 
1. NÃO UTILIZE O ANEL DE SUTURA QUANDO A(S) SUPERFÍCIE(S) DE CONTATO EXIBIR(EM) QUAISQUER SINAIS DE DANO. 

REUTILIZAÇÃO 
  AVISO: 
1. UM PROCESSO DE LIMPEZA MECÂNICO E MINUCIOSO, UTILIZANDO O PROCESSO DE CICLO ULTRASSÔNICO, É RECOMENDADO. 
2. AGENTES DE LIMPEZA CORROSIVOS (EXEMPLO: ÁCIDOS, ALCALINOS, ETC.) NÃO SÃO RECOMENDADOS. AGENTES DE LIMPEZA 

DETERGENTES COM PH NEUTRO SÃO RECOMENDADOS. 

LIMITAÇÕES DE REUTILIZAÇÃO:  
Limpeza, desinfecção e esterilização repetidas têm efeitos mínimos no Anel de Sutura Volk quando feitos de acordo com as instruções. O fim da vida útil 
do produto é geralmente determinado por desgaste e dano devido ao uso.  

PREPARAÇÃO PARA UTILIZAÇÃO: 
1. Novos ou usados, dispositivos contaminados devem ser limpos. 
2. Fluidos corporais não podem secar no dispositivo antes da limpeza ser efetuada. Remova o excesso de fluidos corporais. 
3. Precauções universais para manusear materiais contaminados devem ser observadas. 
4. Os instrumentos devem ser limpos o quanto antes após o uso, a fim de minimizar a secagem de contaminantes na superfície. 
5. Os dispositivos devem ser sempre manuseados em um método apropriado para assegurar que a contaminação não seja introduzida a um 

dispositivo recentemente limpado, desinfetado e/ou esterilizado.  

PREPARAÇÃO ANTES DA LIMPEZA: 
As instruções de limpeza, desinfecção e esterilização a seguir funcionam melhor se contaminantes não secarem na superfície do dispositivo. Quando 
possível, coloque o instrumento na água ou cubra-o com um tecido úmido. 

LIMPEZA, DESINFECÇÃO, ESTERILIZAÇÃO 
LIMPEZA:  
1. Limpe com um detergente de pH quase neutro e limpe com um tecido de algodão suave ou com cotonete. Não utilize detergentes que contenham 

emolientes (hidratantes). 
2. Enxague a solução de limpeza do dispositivo, lavando com banho de água na temperatura ambiente por, no mínimo, 1 minuto. 
3. Coloque o instrumento em um banho ultrassônico contendo um detergente suave de pH quase neutro por, no mínimo, um ciclo de 5 minutos. 
4. Após o ciclo ultrassônico, enxágue bem o(s) dispositivo(s) em um banho de água na temperatura ambiente (não abaixo de água corrente) até que 

todos os agentes de limpeza visíveis tenham sido removidos. 
5. Seque os instrumentos imediatamente após cada ciclo de limpeza e enxágue serem concluídos. 

DESINFECÇÃO: 
1. Dispositivos cirúrgicos reutilizáveis requerem esterilização completa. A desinfecção somente é aceitável como um passo opcional, após 

esterilização completa. 
2. Siga as instruções de limpeza. 
3. Selecione XP dos tipos de solução da tabela abaixo: 

DESINFETANTE CONCENTRAÇÃO TEMPO DE 
IMERSÃO MÍNIMO 

TEMPO DE 
IMERSÃO MÁXIMO 

Glutaraldeído solução aquosa 2% 25 minutos N/A 

Hipoclorito de sódio (5000 ppm NaCIO)  9-partes água: 1-parte alvejante caseiro (5,25% 
NaCIO) 

10 minutos 25 minutos 

Cidex OPA Consultar Instruções do Fabricante 12 minutos N/A 
 

4. Mergulhe o dispositivo completamente na solução desinfetante selecionada pelo tempo mínimo de imersão listado acima (mínimo de 20ºC).  
5. Enxague minuciosamente em um banho de água na temperatura ambiente (mínimo 20ºC). Enxágue, imergindo o dispositivo completamente por 

no mínimo um minuto. Agite o dispositivo abaixo da água, suba até depois do nível da água e depois imerja novamente. Repita o procedimento de 
enxágue mais duas vezes utilizando água doce. 

6. Seque com um tecido de algodão suave e sem fiapos. 

 CUIDADO: 
1. CERTIFIQUE-SE DE QUE O DISPOSITIVO ESTEJA COMPLETAMENTE MERGULHADO NA SOLUÇÃO DESINFETANTE PELO TEMPO DE 

IMERSÃO RECOMENDADO. NÃO DEIXE QUE O DISPOSITIVO SUBMERJA DA SOLUÇÃO DESINFECTANTE.  
2. EXPOSIÇÃO PROLONGADA E/OU EXPOSIÇÃO A CONCENTRAÇÕES MAIS ALTAS DE HIPOCLORITO DE SÓDIO RESULTARÃO EM 

DEGRADAÇÃO ACELERADA DO PRODUTO. 

ESTERILIZAÇÃO: 
1. Siga as instruções de limpeza. 
2. Esterilização a vapor é o método preferencial de esterilização. Esterilize a vapor, utilizando um ciclo pré-vapor por, no mínimo, 4 minutos na 

temperatura mínima de 132�C (270�F). A Volks recomenda utilizar água destilada para esterilização a vapor. O uso de água destilada aumentará 
o tempo de vida útil de seu produto. Nos lugares em que o uso de água destilada não for prático, a utilização de filtro de osmose reversa (OR) é 
recomendada antes da imersão na água. 

  - ou -  
3. Óxido de etileno esteriliza quando exposto por 120 minutos em uma concentração estéril de 700 - 750 mg/L, umidade de 50 +/- 20%, e 

temperatura de 52 - 60°C.  

INSPEÇÃO E MANUTENÇÃO 
1. Cuidadosamente verifique para se certificar de que todos os resíduos visíveis foram removidos. Se qualquer contaminação estiver visível, repita o 

procedimento de limpeza. 
2. Verifique visualmente se há danos e/ou desgaste. 
3. Se houver danos e desgastes aparentes que possam interferir no desempenho do anel de sutura, entre em contato com a Volk Optical ou seu distribuidor 

para devolução. 
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4. Manutenção não é necessária. 

EMBALAGEM E ARMAZENAMENTO 
1. A instalação do usuário é responsável pelos procedimentos domésticos de inspeção e embalagem dos instrumentos, utilizando um método que permite 

esterilização adequada. 
2. Se aplicável, utilize o método padrão de encapsulamento duplo. 
3. Esterilize instrumentos que devem ser armazenados em áreas que fornecem proteção de perda de esterilidade. 
 
Ligação 
Gratuita: 

800-345-8655 (USA) Telefone: 440-942-6161 Fax: 440-942-2257 E-mail: volk@volk.com 
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Anneau à suturer Volk Optical 

FRANÇAIS : MODE D'EMPLOI 
UTILISATION PREVUE 
L'anneau à suturer Volk Optical est un dispositif ophtalmique conçu pour faciliter les procédures manuelles de chirurgie ophtalmique. 

INDICATIONS D'UTILISATION  
1. Cet anneau à suturer doit être utilisé par un médecin qualifié et de la même manière que d'autres accessoires destinés à la chirurgie de vitréo-

rétinale. 
2. L'anneau à suturer de Volk s'utilise en conjonction avec les lentilles de contact pour la vitrectomie Volk et est conçu pour la stérilisation à la 

vapeur. 
3. Le design de l'anneau à suturer dispose de deux pattes positionnées de manière à offrir un emplacement aisé et stable pour la réalisation des 

sutures. 
4. Une fois l'anneau à suturer fermement en place, installez une lentille de contact pour la vitrectomie Volk dans l'anneau. Maintenez votre lentille 

Volk au moyen du boîtier de l'anneau à suturer ou par le bord de la lentille de manière à éviter tout contact avec cette dernière. Pour retirer la 
lentille après utilisation, il suffit tout simplement de saisir le dispositif et de soulever. 

1. Inspectez les surfaces de contact avant toute utilisation afin de veiller à ce qu'elles ne présentent aucun dommage. 

AVERTISSEMENTS : 
1. N'UTILISEZ PAS L'ANNEAU À SUTURER LORSQUE LA(LES) SURFACE(S) DE CONTACT EST(SONT) ENDOMMAGÉE(S). 

REUTILISATION 
 AVERTISSEMENTS : 
1. NOUS RECOMMANDONS UN NETTOYAGE MÉCANIQUE COMPLET ACCOMPAGNÉ D'UN PROCESSUS À CYCLE ULTRASONS. 
2. IL EST DÉCONSEILLÉ D'UTILISER DES PRODUITS DE NETTOYAGE CORROSIFS (P. EX. ACIDES, ALCALINS, ETC.). IL EST 

RECOMMANDÉ D'UTILISER DES PRODUITS DE NETTOYAGE AYANT UN PH NEUTRE. 

LIMITES DE REUTILISATION  
Les nettoyages, désinfections et stérilisations répétés ont un impact minime sur l'anneau à suturer de Volk lorsqu'ils sont effectués conformément aux 
instructions. La fin du cycle de vie du produit est normalement déterminée par l'usure naturelle due à l'utilisation.  

PRÉPARATION AU POINT D'UTILISATION : 
1. Nettoyez les dispositifs neufs, utilisés ou présentant des impuretés. 
2. Ne laissez pas sécher des fluides corporels sur la lentille avant le nettoyage. Retirez l'excès de fluides corporels. 
3. Respectez les précautions universelles pour la manipulation du matériel présentant des impuretés. 
4. Nettoyez les instruments dès que possible après utilisation afin d'éviter au maximum que les fluides corporels ne sèchent. 
5. Manipulez toujours les dispositifs de manière appropriée afin de garantir qu'aucun dispositif récemment nettoyé, désinfecté et/ou stérilisé ne soit à 

nouveau contaminé.  

PRÉPARATION AVANT LE NETTOYAGE : 
En complément des instructions de nettoyage, de désinfection et de stérilisation suivantes, il est recommandé de ne pas laisser des impuretés sécher à la 
surface du dispositif. Dans la mesure du possible, placez l'instrument dans de l'eau ou couvrez-le d'un tissu humide. 

NETTOYAGE, DÉSINFECTION, STÉRILISATION 
NETTOYAGE :  
1. Nettoyez à l'aide d'un détergent doux doté d'un pH quasi-neutre et d'un tissu doux, ou d'un bâtonnet propre et en coton. N'utilisez pas de détergent 

contenant des émollients (hydratants). 
2. Éliminez la solution de nettoyage du dispositif en rinçant avec de l'eau du robinet à température ambiante pendant au moins 1 minute. 
3. Placez l'instrument dans un bain à ultrasons contenant un détergent doux à pH quasi-neutre pendant au moins 5 minutes. 
4. Après le cycle à ultrasons, rincez abondamment les dispositifs dans un bain d'eau du robinet à température ambiante (pas sous l'eau courante) 

jusqu'à ce que toute trace du nettoyant ait disparu. 
5. Séchez les instruments immédiatement après le nettoyage et le rinçage. 

DÉSINFECTION : 
1. Les appareils chirurgicaux réutilisables nécessitent une stérilisation complète. La désinfection est acceptable uniquement comme étape 

facultative, après une stérilisation complète. 
2. Veuillez observer les instructions de nettoyage. 
3. Sélectionnez l'XQ des types de solutions dans le tableau ci-dessous : 

DÉSINFECTANT CONCENTRATION TEMPS DE 
TREMPAGE MIN 

TEMPS DE 
TREMPAGE MAX 

Glutaraldéhyde Solution aqueuse à 2 % 25 minutes S/O 
Hypochlorite de sodium (5 000 ppm 
NaCIO)  

9 volumes d'eau, 1 volume d'eau de javel (5,25 % 
NaCIO) 

10 minutes 25 minutes 

Cidex OPA Voir les instructions du fabricant 12 minutes S/O 
 

4. Immergez complètement le dispositif dans la solution désinfectante sélectionnée pendant le temps de trempage minimum indiqué ci-dessus 
(minimum de 20 °C).  

5. Rincez minutieusement dans un bain d'eau à température ambiante (minimum 20 °C). Rincez en immergeant entièrement le dispositif pendant au 
moins une minute. Agitez le dispositif sous l'eau, sortez-le du bain et immergez-le à nouveau. Répétez la procédure de rinçage à deux reprises en 
renouvelant l'eau à chaque fois. 

6. Séchez le dispositif à l'aide d'un tissu doux non-pelucheux en coton. 

 ATTENTION : 
1. ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LE DISPOSITIF EST ENTIÈREMENT IMMERGÉ DANS LA SOLUTION DÉSINFECTANTE PENDANT TOUTE LA DURÉE 

DU TEMPS DE TREMPAGE RECOMMANDÉ OU DÉSIRÉ. ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LE DISPOSITIF N'ÉMERGE PAS DE LA SOLUTION 
DÉSINFECTANTE.  

2. UNE EXPOSITION PROLONGEE ET/OU UNE EXPOSITION A DES CONCENTRATIONS PLUS ELEVEES D'HYPOCHLORITE DE SODIUM 
ACCELERENT LA DEGRADATION DU PRODUIT. 

STÉRILISATION 
1. Veuillez observer les instructions de nettoyage. 
2. Privilégiez la méthode de stérilisation à l'oxyde d'éthylène. Stérilisez à la vapeur en utilisant un cycle à vide préalable pendant 4 minutes à une 

température minimale de 132� C (270�F). Volk recommande l'utilisation d'eau distillée lors de la stérilisation à la vapeur. L'utilisation d'eau distillée 
augmente considérablement la durée de vie de votre produit. Lorsque l'eau distillée n'est pas adaptée, il est conseillé d'utiliser une membrane 
d'osmose inverse (OI) juste avant la prise d'eau de l'autoclave. 

  - ou -  
3. Stérilisez à l'aide d'oxyde d'éthylène pendant 120 minutes, à une concentration d'agent stérilisant de 700 à 750 mg/L, avec un taux d'humidité de 

50 +/- 20 % et à une température de 52 à 60° C.  
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4.  

INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE 
1. Vérifiez avec le plus grand soin que toutes les saletés ont été éliminées. Si des impuretés sont visibles, répétez la procédure de nettoyage. 
2. Vérifiez visuellement l'usure et les éventuels dommages. 
3. Si des dommages ou de l'usure sont visibles et risquent d'altérer les performances de l'anneau à suturer, contactez Volk Optical ou votre revendeur pour 

renvoyer le produit. 
4. Aucune opération de maintenance n'est nécessaire. 

EMBALLAGE ET STOCKAGE 
1. L'établissement de l'utilisateur est responsable des procédures d'inspection et d'emballage des instruments en interne et adoptera une méthode 

permettant une stérilisation adéquate. 
2. Le cas échéant, utilisez une méthode d'emballage standard à double épaisseur. 
3. Les instruments stériles doivent être stockés dans une zone où ils seront à l'abri d'une éventuelle contamination. 
 
Numéro 
gratuit : 

800-345-8655 (É-U) Téléphone : 440-942-6161 Fax : 440-942-2257 E-mail : volk@volk.com 
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Volk Optical Nahtring 

DEUTSCH: BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
VERWENDUNGSZWECK 
Der Volk Nahtring ist ein ophthalmologisches ringförmiges Gerät und als Unterstützung bei manueller Ophthalmochirurgie vorgesehen. 

ANWENDUNGSINDIKATIONEN  
1. Von einem approbierten Arzt für Behandlungsmethoden zu verwenden, für die anderer Zubehör für vitreo-retinale Kontaktchirurgie eingesetzt wird. 
2. Der Volk Nahtring ist für die Verwendung mit Volk Vitrektomie-Kontaktgläsern ausgelegt und für die Dampfsterilisation geeignet. 
3. Das Design des Nahtrings besitzt zwei Aufhänger, an denen die Nähte einfach und sicher platziert werden können. 
4. Wenn der Nahtring sicher positioniert ist, kann das Volk Vitrektomie-Kontaktglas in den Ring eingesetzt werden. Halten Sie Ihr Volk Kontaktglas 

am Gehäuse des Kontaktglasrings oder an den Rändern des Kontaktglases, um zu vermeiden, dass Sie die Oberfläche berühren. Durch einfaches 
Herausnehmen können Sie die Kontaktgläser nach der Verwendung entfernen. 

1. Prüfen Sie die Kontaktfläche(n) vor der Verwendung auf Schäden. 

WARNHINWEISE: 
1. DEN NATHRING NICHT VERWENDEN, WENN DIE KONTAKTFLÄCHE(N) SCHÄDEN AUFWEISEN. 

WIEDERVERWENDUNG 
 WARNHINWEISE: 
1. EINE GRÜNDLICHE MANUELLE REINIGUNG MIT EINEM ULTRASCHALLZYKLUS WIRD EMPFOHLEN. 
2. VON DER VERWENDUNG VON AGRESSIVEN REINIGUNGSMITTEL (Z. B. SÄUREN, LAUGEN ETC.) WIRD ABGERATEN. VERWENDEN 

SIE REINIGUNGSMITTEL MIT EINEM NEUTRALEN PH-WERT 

EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN BEI DER WIEDERVERWENDUNG: 
Wiederholte Reinigung, Desinfektion und Sterilisation, sofern sie gemäß den Anweisungen durchgeführt werden, haben nur minimale Auswirkungen auf 
den Volk Nahtring. Das Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts wird normalerweise durch Verschleiß und Schäden aufgrund der Benutzung bestimmt.  

VORBEREITUNG AM VERWENDUNGSORT: 
1. Neue oder gebrauchte kontaminierte Geräte müssen gereinigt werden. 
2. Körperflüssigkeiten dürfen vor der Reinigung nicht auf den Kontaktgläsern trocknen. Entfernen Sie große Mengen an Körperflüss igkeiten. 
3. Allgemein gültige Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beim Umgang mit kontaminiertem Material müssen beachtet werden. 
4. Instrumente müssen nach der Verwendung so schnell wie möglich gereinigt werden, um ein Antrocknen von Fremdkörpern auf der Oberf läche zu 

vermeiden. 
5. Geräte sollten stets angemessen gehandhabt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass auf kürzlich gereinigte, desinfizierte und/oder sterilisierte Geräte 

keine Fremdkörper aufgebracht werden.  

VORBEREITUNG VOR DER REINIGUNG 
Die folgenden Reinigungs-, Desinfektions- und Sterilisationsanweisungen werden unterstützt durch das Vermeiden von Antrocknung auf der 
Geräteoberfläche. Legen Sie das Instrument wenn möglich in Wasser oder decken Sie es mit einem feuchten Tuch ab. 

REINIGUNG, DESINFEKTION, STERILISATION 
REINIGUNG:  
1. Mit einer milden Reinigungslösung mit fast neutralem pH-Wert unter Zuhilfenahme eines sauberen, weichen Baumwolltuches oder eines Tupfers 

reinigen. Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel, die Weichmacher (Feuchthaltemittel) enthalten. 
2. Halten Sie das Gerät für mindestens eine Minute unter Leitungswasser bei Raumtemperatur und spülen Sie die Reinigungslösung ab. 
3. Legen Sie das Instrument für einen Zyklus von mindestens fünf Minuten in ein Ultraschallbad, das eine milde Reinigungslösung mit fast neutralem 

pH-Wert enthält. 
4. Nach dem Ultraschallzyklus in einem Leitungswasserbad bei Raumtemperatur abspülen (nicht unter fließendem Wasser), bis alle sichtbaren 

Reinigungsmittelrückstände entfernt wurden. 
5. Trocknen Sie die Instrumente umgehend nach jedem Reinigungs- und Abspülzyklus. 

DESINFEKTION: 
1. Wiederverwendbare chirurgische Instrumente müssen vollständig sterilisiert werden. Eine Desinfektion ist nur als optionaler Schritt neben einer 

vollständigen Sterilisation zulässig. 
2. Befolgen Sie die Reinigungsanweisungen. 

3. Wählen Sie eine  der Lösungen aus der folgenden Tabelle aus:  

DESINFEKTIONSMITTEL KONZENTRATION MIN. EINWIRKZEIT MAX. 
EINWIRKZEIT 

Glutaraldehyd 2 % wässrige Lösung 25 Minuten n.z. 

Natriumhypochlorit (5000 ppm NaCIO)  9 Teile Wasser : 1 Teil Haushaltsbleiche (5,25 % 
NaCIO) 

10 Minuten 25 Minuten 

Cidex OPA Siehe Herstelleranweisungen 12 Minuten n.z. 
 

4. Tauchen Sie das Gerät vollständig in das gewählte Desinfektionsmittel und lassen Sie es für die oben genannte Mindesteinwirkzeit einwirken (bei 
mindestens 20 C).  

5. Waschen Sie das Kontaktglas gründlich in einem Wasserbad mit Raumtemperatur ab (mindestens 20 °C). Tauchen Sie es für eine Minute 
komplett ein. Bewegen Sie das Kontaktelement unter Wasser, nehmen Sie es heraus und tauchen Sie es wieder ein. Wiederholen Sie die 
Spülprozedur noch zwei Mal mit frischem Wasser. 

6. Mit einem weichen, fusselfreien Bauwolltuch trocknen. 

 ACHTUNG: 
1. STELLEN SIE SICHER, DASS DAS GERÄT WÄHREND DER GESAMTEN EMPFOHLENEN ODER BENÖTIGTEN EINWEICHZEIT 

VOLLSTÄNDIG MIT DESINFEKTIONSLÖSUNG BEDECKT IST. ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, DASS DAS GERÄT ZU KEINER ZEIT AUS DER 
DESINFEKTIONSLÖSUNG HERAUSGEHOLT WIRD ODER HERAUSSCHAUT.  

2. EINE AUSSETZUNG ÜBER LÄNGERE ZEIT UND/ODER BEI HÖHEREN KONZENTRATIONEN VON NATRIUMHYPOCHLORIT HAT EINE 
BESCHLEUNIGTE QUALITÄTSMINDERUNG DES PRODUKTS ZUR FOLGE. 

STERILISATION: 
1. Befolgen Sie die Reinigungsanweisungen. 
2. Dampf-Sterilisation ist die bevorzugte Sterilisationsmethode. Verwenden Sie bei der Dampfsterilisation einen Vorvakuumszyklus von 4 Minuten bei 

einer Mindesttemperatur von 132�C. Volk empfiehlt für die Dampfsterilisation destilliertes Wasser. Die Verwendung von destilliertem Wasser wird 
die Lebensdauer Ihres Produkts verlängern. Ist die Verwendung von destilliertem Wasser nicht praktikabel, empfehlen wir, direkt vor der 
Wasseraufnahme des Autoklaven einen Umkehrosmosefilter (RO-Filter) zu verwenden. 

  - oder -  
3. Ethylenoxidsterilisation für 120 Minuten, Sterilisationsmittelkonzentration von 700 - 750 mg/l, Feuchtigkeit von 50 +/- 20 % und Temperatur von 52 

- 60 C.
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INSPEKTION & WARTUNG 
1. Überprüfen Sie sorgfältig, ob alle sichtbaren Verunreinigungen entfernt wurden. Sollten noch Verunreinigungen zu sehen sein, wiederholen Sie den 

Reinigungsprozess. 
2. Führen Sie eine Sichtprüfung auf Schäden und/oder Verschleiß durch. 
3. Wenn Schäden oder Verschleiß auffallen, die die Leistung des Nahtrings beeinträchtigen könnten, wenden Sie sich bezüglich einer Rückgabe an Volk 

Optical oder Ihren Händler. 
4. Wartungstätigkeiten sind nicht nötig. 

VERPACKUNG & LAGERUNG 
1. Die Nutzereinrichtung ist für interne Verfahren zur Inspektion und Verpackung der Instrumente auf eine Weise, die geeignete Sterilisation ermöglicht, 

verantwortlich. 
2. Verwenden Sie ggf. die Doppelverpackungsmethode. 
3. Sterile Instrumente müssen in einem Bereich gelagert werden, wo sie vor Sterilitätsverlust geschützt sind. 
 
Gebührenfrei: 800-345-8655 (USA) Telefon: 440-942-6161 Fax: 440-942-2257 E-Mail: volk@volk.com 

 


